

Appeal No. 14-50196

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CLEOPATRA DELEON; NICOLE DIMETMAN; VICTOR HOLMES;
MARK PHARISS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK PERRY, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of
Texas; GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Texas Attorney
General; DAVID LAKEY, in his official capacity as Commissioner of
the Texas Department of State Health Services,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty in Support of
Defendants-Appellants and Reversal of the District Court**

Eric Rassbach
Asma Uddin
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
3000 K St. NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
Tel: (202) 955-0095
Fax: (202) 955-0090
erassbach@becketfund.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Appeal No. 14-50196

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CLEOPATRA DELEON; NICOLE DIMETMAN; VICTOR HOLMES;
MARK PHARISS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK PERRY, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of
Texas; GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Texas Attorney
General; DAVID LAKEY, in his official capacity as Commissioner of
the Texas Department of State Health Services,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. According legal recognition to same-sex marriage without robust protections for religious liberty will trigger wide- ranging church-state conflict.	4
A. Leading legal scholars on both sides of the marriage debate recognize the conflict between same-sex marriage and religious liberty and support legislative exemptions.	7
B. Mandating same-sex marriage through judicial decree will trigger a wave of private civil litigation under anti-discrimination laws never intended for that purpose.....	12
C. Religious people and institutions that object to same- sex marriage will be penalized by state and local governments.	21
1. Exclusion from government facilities and fora.....	21
2. Loss of licenses or accreditation.	23
3. Disqualification from government grants and contracts.....	24
4. Loss of state or local tax exemptions.....	26
5. Loss of educational and employment opportunities.....	27

II. State legislatures and electorates are better able than federal courts to take into account all of the societal interests at stake, including protecting religious liberty. 28

 A. Because many of the conflicts between same-sex marriage and religious liberty can be avoided—at least in part—by legislative exemptions, the federal judiciary should allow state legislatures and electorates to go first. 30

 B. Allowing state legislatures and electorates to decide both reinforces democratic values and allows room for compromise between conflicting societal interests. 33

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Attorney Gen’l v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994)	18
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	7, 13
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 2014 WL 2884868 (S.D. Ind. 2014)	13
<i>Bernstein v. Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Ass’n</i> , Num. DCR PN34XB-03008 (N.J. Off. of Att’y Gen., Div. on Civil Rts., Oct. 23, 2012)	17
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014)	13
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Vir. 2014)	13
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014)	13
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	16
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Till</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	22
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Brady v. Dean</i> , 790 A.2d 428 (2001)	27
<i>Butler v. Adoption Media, LLC</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	13, 16

<i>Catholic Charities of Maine, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Me. 2004)	26
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	29
<i>Cradle of Liberty Council, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 936 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	22
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 160 N.J. 562 (N.J. 1999)	16
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	6, 13
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1787 (2014)	17
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> , 129 P.3d 394 (Cal. 2006)	22
<i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987)	16
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	4, 5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	20
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F.Supp.2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012)	28
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 2014 WL 2868044 (10th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Levin v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 754 N.E.2d 1099 (N.Y. 2001)	19
<i>Martinez v. Cnty. of Monroe</i> , 850 N.Y.S.2d 740, 743 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008)	13

Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle,
538 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2008) 28

Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,
134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) 29

Smith v. Fair Emp’t & Hous. Comm’n.,
51 Cal. Rptr. 2d 700 (Cal. 1996) 18

Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.,
633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011) *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 96 (2011) 20

State by Cooper v. French,
460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990) 18

Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994) 18

Tanco v. Haslam,
2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014) 13

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
102 P.3d 937 (Alaska 2004) 18

Walz v. Tax Comm’n,
397 U.S. 664, 692 (1970) 35

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 24, 27

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 28

Statutes

102 Mass. Code Regs. §§ 1.03(1) 23

102 Mass. Code Regs. §§ 5.04(1)(c) 23

110 Mass. Code Regs. § 1.09(2) 23

Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 106	31
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23:332.....	19
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 49:146.....	15
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 51:2247.....	15
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 51:2606.....	18
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 51:2607.....	18
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 51:2602.....	18
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 2-201.....	30
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 2-202.....	30
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 2-406.....	30
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 19-A, § 655	30
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 517.09	31
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 457:37	31
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 11(1).....	31
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 21.051.....	19
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 301.021	18
Vt. Stat. Ann. 9 § 4502(l) (2009)	31
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.04.010 (2012).....	31

Other Authorities

A Festive Mood in Maine as Same-Sex Marriage Becomes Legal,
 N.Y. Times, Dec. 30, 2012 35

Amy Guttman & Dennis Frank Thompson,
Democracy and Disagreement (1996) 34

Andrew Koppelman, *You Can’t Hurry Love: Why Antidiscrimination Protections for Gay People Should Have Religious Exemptions*,
 72 Brook. L. Rev. 125 (2006) 11

Becket Fund for Religious Liberty,
Selected Anti-Discrimination Statutory Provisions and Marriage-Relevant Exceptions by State 15, 18, 19

Boy Scouts of America Statement (May 23, 2013)..... 22

D. Smith, *Accreditation committee decides to keep religious exemption*,
 33 Monitor on Psychology (Jan. 2002)..... 24

David Blankenhorn & Jonathan Rauch,
A Reconciliation on Gay Marriage,
 N.Y. Times, Feb. 21, 2009 11

Hutchinson, Kan. Human Relations Commission,
Definitions and FAQs Under Proposed Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Protections (2012)..... 15

Ira C. Lupu & Robert W. Tuttle,
Same-Sex Family Equality and Religious Freedom,
 5 Nw. J. L. & Soc. Pol’y 274 (2010) 10

Isaiah Berlin, “Two Concepts of Liberty,”
in Four Essays on Liberty (Oxford 1969)..... 33

John Hart Ely,
Democracy and Distrust (1980) 33

Letter from Prof. Douglas Laycock and others
to Hawaii Legislators (Oct. 23, 2013) 9

Letter from Prof. Edward McGaffney, Jr. and others
to Hawaii legislators, (Oct. 17, 2013) 9

Melissa Walker, *YMCA rewrites rules for lesbian couples*,
Des Moines Register, Aug. 6, 2007 16

Michelle Boorstein, *Citing same-sex marriage bill*,
Washington Archdiocese ends foster-care program,
Wash. Post, Feb. 17, 2010 25

Mirror of Justice, *Archive: Memos/ Letters on Religious Liberty
and Same-Sex Marriage* (2009) 10, 32

Pam Belluck, *Massachusetts Arrives at Moment
for Same-Sex Marriage*,
N.Y. Times, May 17, 2004 (Massachusetts Justices of the Peace)..... 27

Patricia Wen, “*They Cared for the Children*”:
*Amid Shifting Social Winds, Catholic Charities
Prepares to End Its 103 Years of Finding Homes for
Foster Children and Evolving Families*,
Boston Globe, June 25, 2006..... 23

Prof. Richard A. Epstein, *Same-Sex Union Dispute:
Right Now Mirrors Left*,
Wall St. J., July 28, 2004 26

*Response from Scholars Supporting ‘Marriage Conscience’
Religious Liberty Protection*,
Mirror of Justice (Nov. 13, 2013) 10

Robert Huckfeldt, Paul E. Johnson & John Sprague,
Political Disagreement (2004) 33

Robin Fretwell Wilson, *A Matter of Conviction:
Moral Clashes Over Same-Sex Adoption*,
22 BYU J. Pub. L. 475 (2008)..... 27

Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty: Emerging Conflicts
(Douglas Laycock, Anthony R. Picarello Jr. &
Robin Fretwell Wilson eds., 2008) passim

Vivian Berger *et al.*, *Summary Judgment Benchmarks
for Settling Employment Discrimination Lawsuits*,
23 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 45 (2005) 5

William N. Eskridge, Jr., *A Jurisprudence of “Coming Out”:
Religion, Homosexuality, and Collisions of Liberty and
Equality in American Law*,
106 Yale L.J. 2411 (1997)..... 10

William Wan, *Same-Sex Marriage Leads
Catholic Charities to Adjust Benefits*,
Wash. Post, Mar. 2, 2010 20

Zylstra, Sarah Eekhoff, “Evangelicals’ Favorite
Same-Sex Marriage Law?”
Christianity Today, Jan. 1, 2014 31
